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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE

475 L'Enfant Plaza, SW
Washington, DC 20260

M.r. Ha.lline Overby
As,s,istant Secretary-Treasurer
National Association of Letter

Carriers, AFL-CIO
1.00 Indiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-2197

APR 2 6 1985
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Re: Class Action
Austin, TX 78710
H1N-3U-C: 34249

Dear Mr. Overby:

On October 31, 1984, we met to discuss the above-captioned
grievance at the fo,urth step of our contractual grievance
procedu.re.

The issue in this grievance is whether management properly
utilized an acting supe,rvisor on his, nonscheduled day in a
craft overtime assignment.

After further review of this matter, we agreed that there was
no national interpretive, issue fairly presented as to the
meaning and inte'nt of Article 8 of the National Agreement.

'FilEt parties at this level ~gree that an acting supervisor
20'4b shall not be utilized in lieu o,fAa bargadning-uni t
e,mployee for the purpose of bargaining-unit overtime. PS
Porm 1723 is the controlling document which shows the
approx,imate time and date (s) an employee begins and ends the
detail. Management may amend Form 1723 in order to have an
a.cti.ng supervisor perform craft work or to reflect a break in
serving the detail. However, the local union is still
entitled to a copy of Form 1723, Notice of Assignment, in
accordance with Articl.e 41, Section 1.A.2., of the 1981
National Agreement.

Accordingly, we agreed to remand this case to Step 3 for
furthe,r consideration by the parties. If the parties are
unable to resolve this issue, this case is suitable for
regional arbitration.
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Mr. Ralline overby

please sign and return the enclosed copy of this decision as
acknowledgment of our agreement to remand this grievance.

Time limits were extended by mutual consent.

sincerely,
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+/ ft.l-V4 :\ ·'\ . .
Hal~ine Overby \:r ptta- tV;::::/
Assl.stant Secreta1~'Y-Treasurer

National ASSociat.lonVof Leter
carriers, AFL-CIO
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